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Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS

CROWNS

  

242*
Edward VIII, 1936, fantasy by Pinches for G.Hearn. FDC. 

$100

  

243*
George VI, 1937. Nearly uncirculated. 

$120

  

244*
George VI, 1937. Obverse scuffs, uncirculated. 

$70

245
George VI, 1937. Good extremely fine. 

$70

246
George VI, 1937. Fine - very fine. (5) 

$120

247
George VI, 1937. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (10) 

$250

248
George VI, 1937. Very fine or better. (10) 

$250

249
George VI, 1937. Nearly very fine or better. (10) 

$250

250
George VI, 1937. Very fine - good very fine. (10) 

$220

251
George VI, 1937. Fine - good very fine. (16) 

$320

252
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Extremely fine or better. (2) 

$150

253
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Extremely fine or better. (2) 

$150

254
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Extremely fine or better. (2) 

$150

  

  

255*
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Extremely fine or better. (2) 

$150

256
George VI, 1937 and 1938. Good very fine. (2) 

$150

257
George VI, 1937 and 1938, together with New Zealand, 
Bahamas mule two cents (1967). Obverse toned, fine - very 
fine. (3) 

$150

258
George VI, 1937 (2) and 1938 (2). Very fine - extremely 
fine. (4) 

$250
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259
George VI, 1937 (2) and 1938 (2). Very fine or better. (4) 

$250

260
George VI, 1937 (4) and 1938. The last patchy tone very 
fine, others good extremely fine or better. (5) 

$250

261
George VI, 1938. Toned, nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$240

262
George VI, 1938, in 2x2 holders. Good fine - good very 
fine. (4) 

$500

FLORINS

  

  

263*
George V, 1911 and 1927 Canberra. Cleaned nearly 
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2) 

$300

In slabs by NGC as Au Details Cleaned; MS 61, respectively.

  

  

part

264*
George V, 1914 (2), 1924 and 1927. very fine. (4) 

$100

  

265*
George V, 1915H. Frosty mint bloom, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$500

Ex P.F.Tripovich Collection.

  

266*
George V, 1915H. Cleaned, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as AU Details, Rev Cleaned.

  

267*
George V, 1915H. Good very fine. 

$100

  

268*
George V, 1916M. Cleaned otherwise, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as UNC Details, Cleaned.

  

269*
George V, 1916M. Extremely fine. 

$100
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270*
George V, 1926. Minor obverse rim nick at 11.50 o'clock 
otherwise, nearly uncirculated. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as AU 58.

  

271*
George V, 1927 Canberra. Good extremely fine/nearly 
uncirculated. 

$50

272
George V - Elizabeth II, set of four commemoratives 1927 
Canberra, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 Jubilee  and 
1954 Royal Visit. Housed in hard plastic display holder, 
extremely fine or better. (4) 

$300

273
George V - George VI, 1927 Canberra (2), 1928 (2), 1936 
(2), 1940. Good very fine - good extremely fine. (7) 

$150

  

part

274*
George V, all NGC slabbed, 1928 (2) (AU55, AU58), 1935 
(AU58) and 1936 (2) (both AU58). Good extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$300

  

275*
George V, 1931. Good extremely fine. 

$120

276
George V, 1932. Very good. 

$150

Private purchase from Greg McDonald in his priced 2x2 holder.

  

277*
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine. 

$300

278
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good very fine. 

$250

279
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Cleaned, good 
very fine. 

$250

280
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Nearly very 
fine. 

$150

  

281*
George V, 1936. Uncirculated. 

$150
In a slab by NGC as MS 61.

  

282*
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

  

283*
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated. 

$100
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part

284*
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1938, 1942, 1942S, 1944, 1945, 
1946, 1947, 1951, 1951 Jubilee, 1952, 1954 Royal Visit, 
1958-1963. Nearly uncirculated - choice uncirculated. 
(17) 

$200

  

285*
George VI, 1939. Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$150

  

part

286*
George VI - Elizabeth II, slabbed coins, florins, 1939 (2) 
(NGC AU50, NGC Cleaned AU Details), 1946 (NGC 
MS64), 1951 Jubilee (PCGS MS64); sixpence, 1953 (NGC 
MS66). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5) 

$100

287
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1942, 1942S, 1951 Jubilee, 
1954 Royal Visit, 1959, 1961, 1962 (2), 1963 (2). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (10) 

$80

288
George V, 1927 Canberra, mostly in 2x2 holders. Fine - 
extremely fine. (37) 

$240

289
George V, 1927 Canberra (5), together with New Zealand, 
florin, 1934. Very good - extremely fine. (6) 

$100

290
George V - Elizabeth II, 1927 Canberra (7), 1943, 1943S, 
1960, 1962, 1963 (4). Fine - uncirculated. (15) 

$100

291
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1938, 1940, 1941-42, 1943-47, 
1951-53, 1957 (2), 1958-63. In a Dansco press-in album, 
fine - extremely fine. (20) 

$70

292
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1938-1963, assorted dates all loose, 
1938, 1940 (3), 1941, 1942, 1943 (2), 1944 (3), 1946 (25), 
1947 (32), 1951 (5), 1952 (8), 1953 (9), 1954 (16), 1956 (7), 
1957 (15), 1958 (8), 1959 (4), 1960 (22), 1961 (13), 1962 
(6), 1963 (11), plus a replica 1914H. All well circulated, 
very good - very fine. (193) 

$600

  

part

293*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1963, complete in press-
in album. The 1932 nearly fine, others fair - extremely fine. 
(59) 

$600

294
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, assorted dates in 2x2 
holders 1910 (4), 1911, 1914, 1916M, 1917M, 1918M, 
1923, 1926 (2), 1927, 1928, 1931 (3), 1933 (5), 1934 (7), 
1935 (2), 1936 (16), 1938 (6), 1939, 1940 (5), 1941 (4), 
1944S, 1945 (2), 1946 (6), 1947 (2), 1951, 1951 Jubilee 
(12), 1952 (3), 1953 (4), 1954 (6), 1954 Royal Visit (21), 
1956 (2), 1957 (7), 1958 (8), 1959 (7), 1960 (5), 1961 
(3), 1962 (8), 1963 (8), generally better than average. Fair 
- uncirculated. (182) 

$1,000
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lot 295 part

  

part

295*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, assorted dates sorted 
by year in clip seal bags, 1910 (3), 1912 (3), 1913 (2), 1914 
(3), 1914H, 1915, 1915H (2), 1916M (5), 1917M (5), 
1918M (6), 1919M (4), 1922, 1924, 1925 (6), 1926 (4), 
1927 (4), 1927 Canberra (9), 1928 (4), 1931 (10), 1933, 
1934 (2), 1935 (2), 1936 (10), 1938 (7), 1940 (7), 1941 
(12), 1942 (17), 1942S (5), 1943 (14), 1943S (5), 1944 (5), 
1944S (11), 1945 (8), 1946 (44), 1947 (47), 1951 (18), 
1951 Jubilee (18), 1952 (17), 1953 (34), 1954 (31), 1954 
Royal Visit (87), 1956 (16), 1957 (28), 1958 (36), 1959 
(28), 1960 (110), 1961 (45), 1962 (46), 1963 (30), all in one 
carton (approx 10kg) in average circulated condition except 
for those illustrated and a few of the commemoratives are 
extremely fine or better. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (815) 

$3,000

SHILLINGS

  

296*
Edward VII, 1910. Peripheral gold tone, good extremely 
fine. 

$150

  

297*
Edward VII, 1910. Lightly toned, good extremely fine. 

$150

  

298*
Edward VII, 1910. Extremely fine. 

$100
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299*
Edward VII, 1910. Extremely fine. 

$100

  

300*
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly extremely fine. 

$80

  

part

301*
George V, 1915. One cleaned, nearly uncirculated, others 
good extremely fine. (3) 

$350

In slabs by NGC as AU Details, Cleaned; AU 53; AU 55, respectively.

  

302*
George V, 1915H. Good very fine. 

$70

  

303*
George V, 1916M. Uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as MS 61.

  

304*
George V, 1916M. Nearly extremely fine. 

$50

  

  

305*
George V, 1916M, 1927. Virtually uncirculated; nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$300
In slabs by NGC as AU 58 (both).

306
George V, 1916M, also Edward VII, sixpence, 1910. Very 
fine. (2) 

$60

307
George V, 1917M, 1918M, 1920M, 1925 and 1926. Very 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (5) 

$100

  

308*
George V, 1918M. Rim nicks, otherwise extremely fine or 
better. 

$100

  

309*
George V, 1921 star. Good very fine. 

$100
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310*
George V, 1925. Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$100

  

311*
George V, 1926. Good extremely fine. 

$100

  

312*
George V, 1927. Extremely fine. 

$60

313
George V, 1933. Very good. 

$50

  

314*
George V, 1935. Good extremely fine. 

$100

  

315*
George V, 1935. Cleaned, extremely fine or better. 

$60

  

316*
George V, 1936. Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$70

317
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1939, 1941, 1942, 1942S, 1943S, 
1944S, 1950, 1952-1956, 1960-63. Extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (15) 

$200

318
George VI, 1952. Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (10) 

$120

319
Elizabeth II, shillings, 1959, all NGC slabbed and graded 
(MS 62 [2]; MS 63 [6]; MS 64 [1]; MS 65 [1]); also great 
Britain, proof silver piedfort pound, 1985, Welsh Leek (NGC 
PF 67 Ultra Cameo). Uncirculated - FDC. (11) 

$80

320
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, complete plus extra 
1921 star and 1915 (in 2x2 holders) all in press-in album. 
Fair - nearly uncirculated. (55) 

$200

321
Edward VII - George V, 1910-1936, loose in a bag, 1910 
(3), 1912, 1914 (6), 1915, 1915H, 1916M (15), 1917M (7), 
1918M (4), 1921 star, 1922, 1925 (5), 1926 (2), 1927 (3), 
1931 (2), 1933, 1935 and 1936 (5). The 1933 is good fine, 
others fair - nearly very fine. (59) 

$200

322
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, assorted dates in 2x2 
holders, pre (21) post (20). Fair - uncirculated. (41) 

$100

323
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, assorted dates, in 
2x2 holders, 1910 (8), 1912, 1914 (4), 1915 (2), 1916M 
(7), 1917M (6), 1918M (2), 1921 star (2), 1924, 1925 (3), 
1926, 1931 (4), 1933, 1935 (4), 1936 (3), 1938, 1939, 1940, 
1941, 1942, 1942S, 1943, 1943S (5), 1944, 1944S (4), 1946 
(3), 1948 (2), 1950, 1952, 1954, 1957 (4), 1958 (2), 1959 
(4), 1960 (4), 1961 (5), 1962 (5), 1963 (4), generally better 
than average. Fair - uncirculated. (102) 

$350

324
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1938-1963, assorted dates in large 
clip seal bags by year 1938 (3), 1939 (2), 1941 (6), 1942, 
1942S (4), 1943S, 1944S, 1946 (12), 1950 (4), 1952 (23), 
1953 (10), 1954 (23), 1955 (11), 1956 (9), 1957 (17), 1958 
(11), 1959 (18), 1960 (11), 1961 (38), 1962 (6), 1963 (10). 
All well circulated, very good - very fine. (221) 

$300
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part

325*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, assorted years sorted 
by year into clip seal bags, 1910 (2), 1911 (2), 1913 (2), 
1914, 1915, 1916M (5), 1917M (7), 1918M (2), 1922, 
1924 (3), 1925 (6), 1926, 1927 (3), 1931 (2), 1934, 1935, 
1936, 1938 (3), 1939, 1940, 1941 (2), 1942 (3), 1942S (3), 
1943 (3), 1943S (29), 1944 (3), 1944S (2), 1946 (16), 1946 
dot (20), 1948 (16), 1950 (14), 1952 (33), 1953 (14), 1954 
(27), 1955 (13), 1956 (17), 1957 (20), 1958 (17), 1959 
(17), 1960 (20), 1961 (91), 1962 (80), 1963 (44), all in 
average circulated condition except for the six illustrated. 
Fair - extremely fine. (550) 

$1,000

SIXPENCES

  

326*
Edward VII, 1910. Good extremely fine. 

$120

  

327*
Edward VII, 1910. Attractive tone, scratches on portrait, 
otherwise extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$150

  

328*
Edward VII, 1910. Slightly polished extremely fine or 
better. 

$100

  

329*
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly extremely fine. 

$60

  

330*
George V, 1911. Extremely fine. 

$100

  

331*
George V, 1920M. Scratched obverse, good very fine. 

$50

  

332*
George V, 1926, without serif on 2. Extremely fine. 

$60

333
George V, 1936. Nearly extremely fine. 

$40

334
George VI, 1952. Flat denticles in strike, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$50
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335
George VI, 1952. Fine - very fine. (12) 

$50

336
George VI, 1952. Very good - very fine. (20) 

$70

337
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, assorted dates, in 2x2 holders, 
1910 (2), 1926, 1927, 1928 (2), 1935, 1936 (2), 1939, 1942S 
(6), 1943D, 1943S (2), 1945S (2), 1945, 1951 (2), 1951PL 
(4), 1954 (4), 1955, 1956, 1957 (8), 1958 (7), 1959, 1962 
(5), 1963 (3); threepences, 1910 (5), 1912, 1917M (3), 
1918M (3), 1919M (2), 1921M (4), 1922 (2), 1924, 1926 
(3), 1927, 1928 (5), 1934, 1936 (2), 1939, 1941, 1942 (good 
very fine), 1942S (3), 1943D, 1943S, 1944S (2), 1948, 1949, 
1951PL (3), 1952, 1953, 1955 (3), 1957, 1958 (2), 1959 (2), 
1960, 1962, 1963 (2), 1964, generally better than average. 
Fair - uncirculated. (122) 

$250

338
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1963, sorted into clip seal 
bags, 1911, 1919M (good fine), 1925 (2), 1926 (2), 1927, 
1928, 1935, 1936, 1938 (2), 1943 (6), 1943S, 1944S, 1945, 
1946 (2), 1948 (5), 1950 (6), 1951 (6), 1954 (15), 1955 
(40), 1956 (27), 1957 (42), 1958 (63), 1959 (33), 1960 (82), 
1961 (28), 1962 (137), 1963 (85). All average circulated, 
fair - good very fine. (592) 

$450

  

part

339*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, assorted dates sorted 
by year in clip seal bags 1910 (11), 1911 (3), 1912 (4), 1914 
(6), 1916M (8), 1917M (8), 1918M (4), 1919M (9), 1920M 
(7), 1921 (18), 1922 (10), 1923 (8), 1924 (6), 1925 (33), 
1926 (47), 1927 (27), 1928 (13), 1934 (14), 1935 (14), 1936 
(26), 1938 (29), 1939 (18), 1940 (22), 1941 (29), 1942, S, D 
(total 137), 1943S & D (91), 1944S (41), 1945 (76), 1946 
(54), 1948 (45, 1950 (42), 1951 & PL (total 91), 1952 (17), 
1953 (4), 1954 (28), 1955 (22), 1956 (41), 1957 (75), 1958 
(85), 1959 (68), 1960 (130), 1961 (85), 1962 (289), 1963 
(207), all average circulated except illustrated coin. Fair 
- good extremely fine. (1995) 

$1,500

THREEPENCES

  

340*
Edward VII, 1910. Grey toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

  

341*
Edward VII, 1910. Good extremely fine. 

$70

  

  

342*
George V, 1918M and 1921M. Good extremely fine. (2) 

$100

  

  

  

343*
George V, 1918M, 1926 (2). Very fine - uncirculated. (3) 

$180
Ex P.F.Tripovich Collection.

  

  

part

344*
George V, 1926, 1927 and 1928. Second damaged, otherwise 
good extremely fine. (3) 

$150

345
George V, 1927. Toned uncirculated. 

$50

  

346*
George V, 1927. Struck from clashed obverse die, good 
extremely fine. 

$70
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347*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Cleaned, nearly very fine and 
very clear. 

$150

348
George VI, 1942. Fine - very fine. (10) 

$140

  

part

349*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, assorted dates, sorted 
by year in clip seal bags, 1910 (20), 1911 (2), 1912 (10), 
1914 (7), 1915 (2), 1916M (4), 1917M (12), 1918M (25), 
1919M (13), 1920M (10), 1921M (22), 1921 (7), 1922 (25), 
1924 (10), 1925 (29), 1926 (16), 1927 (34), 1928 (26), 1934 
(20), 1935 (9), 1936 (38), 1938 (19), 1939 (22), 1940 (22), 
1941 (37), 1942 (2), 1942S (40), 1942D (82), 1943, S, D 
(total 220), 1944S (180), 1947 (22), 1948 (117), 1949 (124), 
1950 (148), 1951, 1951PL (total 212), 1952 (84), 1953 (35), 
1954 (3), 1955 (111), 1956 (58), 1957 (101), 1958 (106), 
1959 (94), 1960 (128), 1961 (167), 1962 (50), 1963 (202), 
1964 (311), all in average circulated condition except for 
the illustrated coin. Fair - uncirculated. (3,159) 

$1,250

PENNIES

  

350*
George V, 1911. Brown and red, nearly uncirculated. 

$120

  

351*
George V, 1922, London die. Streaky tone, rubbed, otherwise 
good extremely fine. 

$100

  

352*
George V, 1925, London die, broken N variety. Good very 
fine. 

$250

  

353*
George V, 1925, London die, Q die state. Nearly eight pearls, 
good very fine.

$100

  

part

354*
George V, 1925 London die, plain die state. First lightly bent, 
otherwise fine - very fine. (3) 

$240

  

  

part

355*
George V, 1925, London die, raised line or flaw behind jaw, 
die state and broken N die state (2). Fine - very fine. (3) 

$240

356
George V, 1925, London die, plain die state (3), raised line 
flaw behind jaw die state. Very good - nearly very fine. (4) 

$250
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357
George V, 1931, London die. Fine - very fine. (10) 

$60

  

358*
George V, 1931 Indian die. Some edge knocks, otherwise 
very fine and scarce. 

$50

359
George V, 1933/2 overdate. Fine - very fine. (4) 

$120

  

360*
George VI, 1946. Nearly extremely fine. 

$70

361
George VI, 1946. Fine - very fine. (4) 

$150

362
George VI, 1946. Very fine or better. (5) 

$200

363
George VI, 1946. Nearly very fine - very fine. (5) 

$200

364
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911 (2), 1927 (4, one ex Lawsons, 
other 3 ex L.J.Hooker Sale), 1934, 1935, 1936, 1938, 1939, 
1941Y., 1943Y., 1950, 1951 (4), 1952, 1952A., 1962 upset 
180d. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (21) 

$220

Mostly ex Lawsons Sales and L.J.Hooker Sale (lot 191).

365
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, missing 1930, in press-in 
album. Very good - uncirculated. (77) 

$150

366
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, two date sets, both 
exclude 1930, both include 1925 and 1946, one set with 
a substitute 1930 British penny. Good - extremely fine. 
(129) 

$250

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

367
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, assorted dates in five 1kg 
clip seal bags (total 5kg). Very good - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 500) 

$100

368
George V - Elizabeth II, 1912H-1964,  assorted years, in 
five 1kg clip seal bags (total 5kg). Very good - extremely 
fine. (approx 500) 

$100

369
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, sorted by year into 
clip  seal bags in small box (14.4kg). Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 1,250) 

$180

370
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, sorted by years into clip 
seal bags, in one small carton (17.7kg). Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 1,600) 

$220

HALFPENNIES

  

371*
George V, 1923. Diagnostic peripheral die breaks either 
side, dig on reverse field, metal flaw obverse at 8 o'clock, 
otherwise brown patina nearly very fine. 

$400

  

372*
George V, 1926. Red and brown, uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as MS 63 RB.

  

373*
George V, 1926. Peripheral die breaks on the reverse, 
well struck brown patina with traces of mint red, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$120
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part

374*
George V, 1926, 1927, 1928 dot after HALF (illus). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine; good extremely fine; 
good extremely fine; very fine. (4) 

$50

From an old collection, envelope with the third quotes R.A.Kingston 
originator of the "Coin Chart".

  

375*
George V, 1929. Glossy brown patina, uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS 62 BN.

376
George VI, 1939, 1940, 1945. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(3)

$60

In slabs by NGC as XF 45 BN; MS 61 BN and MS 62 BN respectively. 

377
George VI, 1939, kangaroo reverse. Very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (5) 

$100

378
George V - Elizabeth II, two date sets, includes one 1923 
(corroded, good). Good - extremely fine. (132) 

$80

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

379
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, sorted by year in clip 
seal bags, as per owner's list, all in small box (6.4kg). Very 
good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 950) 

$100

PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA

  

380*
Territory of New Guinea, Tul Tul badge in copper (42mm), 
by Amor, Sydney, officially holed for suspension in two 
places. Small glue spot on reverse, otherwise some mint red, 
uncirculated. 

$70

  

381*
Territory of New Guinea, Luluai badge in copper (42mm), 
by Amor, Sydney, officially holed for suspension in three 
places. Small glue spot on reverse, otherwise much mint 
red, uncirculated. 

$70

 

382*
Territory of New Guinea, Luluai badge in bronze, officially 
holed for suspension in three places. Dark toned and 
oxidation, otherwise very fine. 

$80
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383
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, shillings, 
1935, 1936, 1938 and 1945, six sets of four plus 1935 (6), 
1938 (9), 1945 (8), sixpence 1935, 1943 (6), threepences 
1935, 1944 (12), pennies 1936 (4), 1938, 1944 (6). Fine 
- uncirculated. (78) 

$240

384
Territory of New Guinea, Edward VIII, pennies, 1936 (10); 
George VI, threepences, 1944 (10). Nearly very fine or 
better. (20) 

$80

  

385*
Territory of New Guinea, George VI, bronze penny, 1938. 
Red uncirculated and scarce thus. 

$90

386
Papua New Guinea, Franklin Mint proof sets, 1975 (2 one 
missing outer), 1977 (missing outer), 1978, 1981 (Royal 
Mint); proof sterling silver five kina, 1984; mint fifty toea, 
1991 (3); mint set, 1975. Uncirculated - FDC. (10) 

$250

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

387
Papua New Guinea, proof sets 1975 (4), 1981 (2); proof 
silver ten kina 1975 (4), 1976 (2), 1991 (9th South Pacific 
Games), all in one carton (3.8kg). In packs of issue, FDC. 
(13) 

$350

388
Papua New Guinea, proof sets 1976 (4), 1977 (4); proof 
silver ten kina 1976 (4), 1977 (4), still in mailing boxes, in 
one carton (6kg). FDC. (16) 

$400

NEW  ZEALAND

  

389*
George V, threepence, 1935. Grey toned very fine and 
scarce. 

$150

  

390*
George VI ,  hal fcrown,  1940 Centennial .  Gem 
uncirculated. 

$100

391
George VI - Elizabeth II, Centennial halfcrown, 1940, silver 
crown, 1949; cupro-nickel crown 1953. Extremely fine - 
nearly uncirculated. (3) 

$70

392
George VI - Elizabeth II, florin 1946 flat back, shilling 1965 
broken back and threepence 1955. Fine - very fine. (3) 

$50

  

393*
George VI, threepence, 1942 missing dot after date. 
Extremely fine. 

$200

  

394
Elizabeth II, mule two cents with Bahamas obverse die 
(1967). Brown uncirculated. 

$100

395
George V - Elizabeth II, 1933-1964, various issues from 1957 
halfcrown to halfpenny 1964, each in 2x2 holder described 
includes crown 1953. Fine - uncirculated. (28) 

$120

  

396*
Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred and fifty dollars, 1990 
by the RAM, commemorating 150 years. In case of issue, 
FDC. 

$1,100
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397
Elizabeth II, proof silver dollar, Treaty of Waitangi, 1990 
(2), proof five coin silver set, 1990; proof Anzac five dollar 
pair set. FDC. (4) 

$200

398
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1992, 25th anniversary 
of decimal currency (5); also 1990 commemorative ten 
dollars banknotes (20). In packs of issue, largely unopened, 
uncirculated. (25) 

$200

399
Elizabeth II, mint commemorative one dollar 1970 (10), 
1974 (Games) (20), 1978 (Beehive) (9); Great Britain 
Churchill crowns 1965 (10), Princess of Wales 21st Birthday 
medal 1982 (and Birth of Prince WIlliam) (10) all in hard 
plastic cases. Uncirculated. (59) 

$100

400
Elizabeth II, mint commemorative cupro-nickel dollars in 
hard plastic cases 1984 (10), 1970 (20); Canada, one dollar 
1984 (10); USA, Susan B. Anthony dollars 1979 (15). All in 
hard plastic cases in one small box, uncirculated. (55) 

$100

401
Elizabeth II, cupro-nickel commemorative dollars in hard 
plastic cases, also Great Britain Churchill crowns 1965, 
replica crowns (approx 30), Isle of Man 1989 (4), Western 
Samoa 1976 (4), five ecu 1992 (10); Farewell to the 
halfpenny 1984 (9), all in one carton each in hard plastic 
case. Uncirculated. (approx 120) 

$150

402
Communion token, Free Church of Scotland, (used in 
Otago), undated (c1840s) (L.371; GRW.118; C.6457; 
B.7503). Very fine. 

$50

403
New Zealand, milk tokens in metal and plastic, a wide 
range, many attributed in red plastic album in 2x2 holders 
(79, includes bread (2), New Plymouth Co-op (3 different), 
tramways (2)); enveloped and bagged lots often in 2x2 
holders described (approx 200), also bulk plastic and nickel, 
much duplication, packets (approx 50) and 8 different for 
retail sale ($3.50 packet), cloth bag and plastic ex John 
Eccles, a few UK and foreign, all in one carton. Fine - 
uncirculated. (approx 1000) 

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

404
New Zealand International Exhibition, Christchurch 
1882, white metal (38mm), by Stokes & Martin, pierced 
hole at top for suspension, obverse, Maori head right, 
reverse, cornucopiae with angel (M.1882/21); also Napier 
commemorative for Queen Victoria's Jubilee, 1887, in gilt 
bronze (31mm), pierced hole at top for ribbon. Good very 
fine; very fine. (2) 

$100

 

 

405*
Agricultural And Pastoral Society Of Otago, Instituted 1865, 
in bronze (51mm), by J.Moore, unnamed. Toned with traces 
of mint red, good extremely fine. 

$100

 

 

406*
Timaru Agricultural & Pastoral Association, in bronze 
(45mm), by W.J.Taylor, London, unnamed. Toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100
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407*
N.P.P & C.A. (Nelson Poultry Pigeon and Canary 
Association), medal in silver (27mm), by WM, fern leaf and 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'N.P.P & C.A./  Wkg. 
Hmrs./Won By/F.T.Hale/1907'. Toned extremely fine. 

$60

  

408*
M & W.C. A & P.A. (Manawatu & West Coast Agricultural 
& Pastoral Association), fob medal in gold (9ct) (29x26mm) 
(8.37g) reverse plain, inscribed 'S/S (Summer Show) 1935/
Champion) Lincoln Eve/L.R.Wilton' '9ct M&K' (Mayer & 
Kean). Extremely fine. 

$200
With research.

 

409*
United Fire Brigades Association, New Zealand, Long 
Service Medal for Five Years Service, engraved, 'Fireman/
A.B.Hastie/by/Waipukurau V.F.B./2.3.42', with ribbon and 
clasp inscribed, 'Waipukurau V.F.B.'. Edge nicks, toned 
good very fine. 

$200

AUSTRALIAN  &  NEW ZEALAND  TOKENS

  

part

410*
Annand Smith & Co., Melbourne penny, undated (1849) 
(A.18) with H&S beside shield (for Heaton & Sons); Miller 
& Dismorr, Melbourne penny, undated (A.375). The first 
very fine, the second cleaned and with pierced hole at edge 
above One on reverse, otherwise fine. (2) 

$120

  

  

  

part

411*
Hanks and Lloyd, Sydney pennies and halfpennies, 1855 and 
1857 (A.188, 189, 190, 193 (2)). Some corrosion, otherwise 
very fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$200
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412*
Taylor, W.J., Melbourne/United States mule halfpenny, 
undated (c1853) (A.575 upset). Traces of hairline die break 
at E of Melbourne, attractive blue red brown patina, good 
extremely fine or nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$2,000

  

413*
Hogarth and Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691 upset). Well struck for this, slight dusty grey tone, 
underlying mint bloom, good extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$750

  

part

414*
Various issues, as per Andrews numbers, A.1, 83 (illus.), 
133, 136, 222 (holed), 243, 278, 378, 409, 667, 672 (2). 
Fine - good very fine. (12) 

$100

415
Various issues, as per Andrews numbers, A.1, 17, 18, 31, 
123, 125, 136, 280, 281, 284, 293, 309, 310, 356, 357, 394, 
410, 469, 483, 586 and 606. Generally with brown patinas, 
fine - good very fine. (21) 

$400

416
Various issues, as per Andrews numbers, in 2x2 holders, 
A.49, 66, 103 (3), 300, 358 (2), 384, 439, 466, 469, 571, 
587, 640, 650, 668, 672. The A.66 is good very fine, some 
damaged, others fair - good very fine. (29) 

$300

417
Various issues, as per Andrews numbers, A.59, 103 (4), 123, 
129, 133, 136, 227 (6), 243 (2), 329, 356, 360, 392, 393, 
505, 586, 587 (2), 620, 623, 660, 666 (2), 672 (2). Fair 
- very fine. (33) 

$400

From an old collection in packets described.

MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS

  

418*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence. Red uncirculated. 

$150

419
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence. Red uncirculated. 

$150

  

420*
Germany, Kreuzer Emden (1920-35), kantine token for fifty 
pfennig in brass (25mm). Small edge nick, otherwise very 
fine and scarce. 

$220

  

421*
Germany, S.M.S. Bremen (1904-14), kantine token for ten 
pfennig in brass (18mm). Very fine and scarce. 

$220

  

422*
Germany, Kreuzer Koln (1929-45), kantine token for five 
pfennig in zinc plated iron (17.5mm). Some surface bubbling, 
otherwise fine and scarce. 

$140

  

423*
Germany, S.M.S. Gneisenau (1936-42), kantine token for 
ten pfennig in brass (19mm). Very fine and scarce. 

$220
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424*
Germany, Kreuzer Admiral Hipper (1937-45), kantine 
token for ten pfennig in brass (17.5mm). Small amount of 
oxidation, otherwise good very fine and scarce. 

$140

  

425*
Germany, Kreuzer Admiral Hipper (1937-45), kantine 
token for one hundred pfennig in zinc (25.5mm). Hairlines, 
otherwise extremely fine and scarce. 

$220

  

426*
Communion token, Ballaarat, St Andrew's Presbyterian 
Church, in cupro-nickel (41mm), undated (c1861) (W.&W.
V.19; G.R.W.W.3; C.596). Dark stains on obverse, otherwise 
fine/very fine and scarce. 

$50

  

427*
Communion token, Victoria, Free Presbyterian Church of 
Victoria, undated (c.1869) (W.&W. V.29; B.7072; G.R.W.55; 
C.6165). Very fine and scarce. 

$80

  

428*
Communion token, Presbyterian Church of Victoria, in 
lead (26mm), undated (circa 1862) (W.&W. V.32; G.R.W. 
51; C.6164). Edge nicks and oxidation, otherwise fine and 
scarce. 

$50

  

429*
Communion token, Launceston, St Andrews, undated 
(c1850) (W.&W.T.6; G.R.W.27; C.3663). Edge nicks, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$70

  

430*
Lake Grace Agricultural Society, Third Annual Show, Oct 
8th 1922, Admission 2/- check, struck bracteate in bronze 
(29mm), by Sheridans, Hay St, Perth, ring top suspension. 
Dark toned, very fine. 

$50

With research article by Hugh Armstrong.

  

  

part

431*
Bread tokens, Warringah Bakery Pty Ltd and predecessor 
Maisey, Mona Vale, a series of mint specimens in aluminium 
(11) and bronze (10), probably restrikes, eight are nickel, 
two square half loaf are with "Amor/Sydney" in two lines. 
Uncirculated. (21) 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from L.J.Carlisle and R.J.Byatt.

432
Bread tokens, a large assortment, sorted into packets and 
envelopes in three 2x2 boxes plus bulk in bags, many with 
Carlisle, Mira, Howard numbers (C.M.H.), mainly Newcastle 
areas but includes Collie (Western Australia), Lithgow, being 
the remainder stock or duplications of the collection, all in 
one carton. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 400) 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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433
Bread tokens, a wide selection arranged in a green plastic 
binder album, attributed and some priced, mainly Newcastle 
and areas but includes Broken Hill, Taree, Lithgow, (250); 
milk tokens in album in 2x2, some priced, includes Narrabri, 
Taree and Australian Missionary College, (68); Transport 
checks, tram, rail, ferry, monorail, all in 2x2's, in album 
(43). Very good - uncirculated. (361) 

$350

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

434
Miscellaneous tokens, bread (36), milk (14, including 3 sets 
of Canterbury); badges R.A.S. of NSW (22), medals (2); 
RAS of SA (3); Aviation (2), E.W.Coles medals (3), Dance 
(2, one 1973 Armenian Sevan Dance Group), Music (5), 
photocopy (3), John XXIII Religious (36, in aluminium); 
Olympics mostly paper ephemera tickets (15), badges (20); 
Opera House (8); Shipping (2); Athletics, NSW (2); Golf 
(5); Cricket (mint) Bradman medals and twenty cents, (25); 
Edward VIII 1937 aluminium (12); all arranged by theme in 
paper lunch bags (20), all in one carton, much duplication. 
Fine - uncirculated. (219) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

435
Milk tokens, Newcastle districts and Narrabri, also Goole 
Co-op (UK), Dairy Farmers, Canterbury, includes indicator 
wheel for milkman; also Commonwealth of Australia tea 
tokens, aluminium but includes two in red plastic, all in one 
carton. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 150) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

436
Value stated checks and tokens, includes Abbott's Hotel 
(Bendigo) sixpence (Chitty No.1) (2), Levy Bros & Co., 
Melbourne 1889; tradesmens tokens (A.307, 629), all in 
2x2 holders, some priced, in plastic binder album. Fine - 
uncirculated. (178) 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

437
Admission tokens, amusement tokens, mostly in brass, some 
aluminium and nickel plated or white metal, many different, 
much duplication, 28 numbered in 2x2 holders (6.4kg). 
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 600) 

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Amor Archive, Sale 56 (lot 933, 600 
of 700).

438
Australia, club tokens and checks, including amusement, 
mostly in 2x2 holders and priced, includes a few USA, some 
duplication, all in small Stokes (Australia) Ltd, metalware 
division cardboard box. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 130) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

439
Australian checks, admission tokens for swimming pools, 
fun parks, ten pin bowling, skiing, horse racing, dogs, rugby 
league, ice skating, all neatly described and attributed in 
2x2 holders in one album, all different. Fine - uncirculated. 
(202) 

$140

Ex Alexander Collection.

440
Australian checks, miscellaneous tokens for fun parks, 
museums, Royal Agricultural Society, amusements, Scenic 
Railway admissions, gift tokens, ballot box key tags with 
reference book (30), casino chips (133, rolled coins (25), all 
in one album, many described neatly. Fine - uncirculated. 
(371) 

$140

Ex Alexander Collection.

441
Racing club checks, mostly recent tokens of admission in 
brass, a quantity, including blanks, fixed to pieces of wire. 
Very dusty, in a box from the workshop, very fine. (approx 
175) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Amor Archive, Sale 56 (lot 934).

442
Ferry and tramways tokens and badges, including Bellerive 
Turnstile Adult (approx 85), child (approx 80), envelope of 
paper tickets, enveloped hat badges (various NSW issues), 
in a carton. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 280) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

443
Miscellaneous checks and tokens, including Waverley 
Wardens Club 6d in aluminium, milk tokens C.V.Garnet; 
Marcus Clark Sydney Harbour Bridge medal 1932, 
tradesmens tokens (7) and medalets (6). Poor - very fine. 
(20) 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 
871).

444
Australia, casino tokens, an assortment in folder (Wrest 
Point) album Crown, Jupiters Wrest Point, Alice Springs, 
Townsville, Adelaide, bags of duplicates, bag of different 
Australian in 2x2 holders, priced, also Mauritius (3), 
Noumea, Africa (Lesotho), in one carton. Very fine - 
uncirculated. (approx 80) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

445
British Expeditionary Forces Institutes, Pogs, five, ten 
and twenty cents, 2003-2012, assorted issues with some 
duplication. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (640) 

$120


